
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

May 31,2011' 

Ms. Lillian Gilillen Graham 
Assistant City Att0111ey 
City of Mesquite 
P.O. Box 850137 
Mesquite, Texas 75185-0137 

Dear Ms. Graham: 

····:i 

J " : '." 

0R201I-07663 

You ask whether certain information is subj ect to required public disclosure under the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Yourrequestwas 
assigned ID#;423803. 

The Mesquite Police Department (the "depaliment") received a request for infOlmation 
relating to a s~.ecified incident. You state some ofthe requested information either has been 
or will be released. You claim other responsive infonnation is excepted from disclosure 

:. 

under sectiop,s 552.101, 552.130, and 552.147 of the Govenllnent Code. We have 
considered th;e exceptions you claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

'i. 

Section 552.1.01 ofthe Govermnent Code. excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidelltial by law, either constitutib'11~1, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses inf01111ation other statutes make confidential. 
Chapter 772 9fthe Health and Safety Code authorizes the development oflocal emergency 
cOlmmmication districts. : SectiOllS ·in.1I8; 772.21'8 and772.318 are applicable to 
emergency 911 districts established in aCCOrdallCe with chapter 772. See Open Records 
DecisionNo. ~949 (1996). These sections make originatiilg telephone numbers alld addresses 
of 911 callers,fLll11ished by a service supplier confidential. Id. at 2. Section 772.118 applies 
to an emergency communication district for a county with a population of more than two 
million. Y Oll: state the City of Mesquite is part of an emergency cOlmnunication district 
established l~ider section 772.118 . You also state the telephone number you have marked 
was 0 btained¥'om a 911 service supplier. Based on your representations, we conclude the 
depaliment Ii~ust withhold the marked telephone munber lmder section 552.101 of the 
Govenllnent:Code in conjunction with section 772.118 of the Health and Safety Code. 1 

':;' 

lAs we';~re able to make tills detemrination, w~ do not address your claimlmder section 771.061 of 
the Health and Safety Code. 
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You also clailn section 552.101 in conjlllction with common-law privacy, which protects 
inf0111lation that is highly intilllate or embmTassing, such that its release would be highly 
objectionable to a person of ordinary sensibilities, mld of no legitimate public interest. See 
Indus. Found:: v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). COlmnon-law 
privacy enCOll1passes certain types of personal financial infonnation. This office has 
dete111lined financial inf0111lation relating only to ml individual ordinarily satisfies the first 
element of tl).e common-law privacy test, but the public has a legitimate interest in the 
essential fact~ about a financial transaction between an individual and a govenmlental body. 
See Open Reyords Decision Nos. 545 at 4 (1990) (attomey general has found kinds of 
financial info1111ation not excepted :fi:om public disclosme by conmlon-law privacy to 
generally be tllose regarding receipt of govemmental ftmds or debts owed to govennnental 
entities), 523 at 4 (1989) (noting distinction Illder common-law privacy between confidential 
background financial infonnation nll1lished to public body about individual and basic facts 
regarding pmiicular financial transaction between individual and public body), 373 at 4 . 
(1983) ( deterinination of whether public's interest in obtaining personal financial inf0111lation 
is sufficient tcdustify its disclosure must be made on case-by-case basis). We conclude the 
depmiment n;l:llst withhold the personal finmlcial infonnation you have marked under 
section 552.191 of the Govennnent Code in conjunction with connnon-law privacy. 

Section 552.130 ofthe Govennnent Code excepts from disclosme infonnation relating to a 
motor vehiclE{ title or registratiml issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.130(a)(2). We conclude the department must withhold the Texas motor vehicle 
infonnation you have marked, along with the additional infolmation we have marked, under 
section 552.130 of the Govenmlent Code? 

,.' 
Section 552)47 of the Govennnent Code provides t1~at "[t]he social secmity number of a 
living person ,is excepted :fi:om" required public disclosme under the Act. 3 The depmiment 
may withholclthe social security munber you have marked Illder section 552.147 of the 
Govenmlent Code. 

In slinnnary,.~~he depaliment (1) must withhold the marked telephone munber under 
section 552.1Q1 ofthe Government Code in conjlllction with section 772.118 ofthe Health 
mld Safety 09de; (2) must withhold the marked personal finmlcial infonnation Illder 
section 552.101 in conjlllction with cOlmnon-law privacy; (3) must withhold the marked 
Texas motoryehicle infonnation under section 552.130 of the Govenmlent Code; and (4) 

2We n~~e Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009) is a previous detennination issued by tIlls office 
authorizing allgovermnental bodies to withhold ten categories of information without the necessity of 
requesting an attorney general decision, including a Texas license plate munber lUlder section 552.130 ofthe 
Government Cod.e. 

3We note section 552.147(b) of the Government Code authorizes a govennnental body to redact a 
living person's social security number from public release without the necessity of requesting a decision :D:om 
this office lUlder:-the Act. 

" 
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:~. 

may withhold the marked social securitymunber under section 552.147 ofthe Govemment 
Code.4 . 

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infomlation at issue in tIns request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIns ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel11linatiol1, regarding mly other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling ti'iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights. and 
responsibiliti'~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-,6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable chm-ges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11eYGeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

;: 

James W. MQ1Tis, III 
Assistmlt Att6i1ley General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 4~3803 
"", 

Enc: Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o ~nc1osures) 

4We note the department would ordinarily be required to withhold some of the remaining information 
under section 552.130 of the Government Code. Because that section protects personal privacy, the requestor 
has a special right of access to his own private information. See Gov't Code § 552.023(a); Open Records 
Decision No. 48 k at 4 (1987) (privacy theories not implicated when individualrequests information concerning. 
himself). Should the department receive another request for these same records :5:om a person who would not 
have a right of aycess to the present requestor's private information, the department should resubmit these 
records and reqi.{est another decision. See Gov't Code §§ 552.301(a), .302. 


